arrangements or retain any of Laramie Energy�s corporate management and staff. Pursuant to SEC rules for pro forma financial statements, no pro forma
adjustments were made with respect to the corporate overhead charges included in Laramie Energy�s historical statements of income. Plains does not expect a
material increase in its general and administrative expenses as a result of the acquisition of the Piceance Basin properties.

(d) During 2007, Pogo�s consolidated effective tax rate was 28.0%. This rate includes the effects of the enactment of a reduction of the Alberta and Saskatchewan
provincial tax rates, as well as a reduction in the statutory Canadian federal income tax rate, which generated a deferred tax benefit of approximately $10
million in 2007. Generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, requires that the entire effect of changes in enacted tax rates be allocated to continuing
operations. Pursuant to SEC rules for pro forma financial statements, no pro forma adjustments were made with respect to these nonrecurring deferred income
tax benefits included in Pogo�s historical statements of income.

Year Ended

December 31, 2006

Plains
Historical

Pogo
Historical

Plains
Pro Forma(a)

Pogo
Pro Forma(b)

Plains
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands of dollars)
Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,016,046 $ 924,699 $ 946,910 $ 708,894 $ 1,655,804
Other operating revenues 2,457 5,756 2,457 5,756 8,213

1,018,503 930,455 949,367 714,650 1,664,017

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 313,125 263,266 286,237 190,092 476,329
Exploration costs, dry hole and impairments �  96,790 �  84,580 �
General and administrative 123,134 101,121 155,532(c) 101,121 241,909
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 216,782 294,255 213,833 252,365 509,720
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties (982,988) (304,777) (982,988) (304,777) (982,988)

(329,947) 450,655 (327,386) 323,381 244,970

Income from Operations 1,348,450 479,800 1,276,753 391,269 1,419,047
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense (64,675) (70,004) (89,323) (77,207) (145,700)
Debt Extinguishment costs (45,063) �  (45,063) �  (45,063)
Gain (loss) on mark-to-market derivative contracts (297,503) 7,263 (297,503) 7,263 (290,240)
Gain on termination of merger agreement 37,902 �  37,902 �  37,902

Interest and other income 5,496 337 4,538 337 4,875

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 52

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 984,607 417,396 887,304 321,662 980,821
Income tax (expense) benefit (384,897) (39,599)(d) (345,782) (4,656)(d) (257,760)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 599,710 $ 377,797 $ 541,522 $ 317,006 $ 723,061

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share
Basic $ 7.76 $ 6.11

Diluted $ 7.67 $ 6.06

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 77,273 1,000 40,000 118,273

Diluted 78,234 1,000 40,000 119,234

20

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

(a) Plains� pro forma results of operations included in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006 include the
pro forma effects of the following transactions: (a) the acquisition from Laramie Energy of all of its interest in certain oil and gas producing properties in the
Piceance Basin in Colorado plus the associated midstream assets on May 31, 2007, (b) the March 2007 issuance of $500 million of 7% senior notes due 2017,
(c) the June 2007 issuance of $600 million of 7¾% senior notes due 2015 to repay borrowings under Plains� senior revolving credit facility related to the

[…]

(a) Pogo�s unaudited balance sheet at June 30, 2007 includes the effect of the sale of all of the issued and outstanding shares of its wholly owned subsidiary,
Northrock, for approximately $2 billion and the repayment of senior debt under Pogo�s senior revolving credit facility and money market lines of credit using
the net proceeds from the sale.

21

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Summary Pro Forma Combined Oil and Gas Reserve Data

The following tables set forth summary pro forma information with respect to Plains� and Pogo�s pro forma combined estimated net proved and
proved developed oil and gas reserves as of December 31, 2006. This pro forma information was derived from pro forma reserves information
included on page F-19 of this document and gives effect to acquisitions and dispositions which occurred during 2007 as if those transactions
occurred on December 31, 2006. Future exploration, exploitation and development expenditures, as well as future commodity prices and service
costs will affect the reserve volumes attributable to the acquired properties.

Plains

Pro Forma(1)

Pogo

Pro Forma(2)

Combined

Pro Forma
Estimated Quantities of Oil and Gas Reserves at December 31, 2006
Estimated Proved Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 333,630 83,924 417,554
Gas (MMcf) 198,799 877,187 1,075,986
MBOE 366,763 230,122 596,885

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 172,059 56,146 228,205
Gas (MMcf) 149,898 677,283 827,181
MBOE 197,042 169,026 366,068

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows at December 31, 2006 (in thousands)
Future cash inflows $ 17,738,792 $ 8,986,359 $ 26,725,151
Future development costs (2,030,562) (1,136,534) (3,167,096)
Future production expense (6,793,981) (2,713,070) (9,507,051)
Future income tax expense (2,919,860) (1,319,514) (4,239,374)

Future net cash flows 5,994,389 3,817,241 9,811,630
Discounted at 10% per year (3,310,189) (1,993,431) (5,303,620)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 2,684,200 $ 1,823,810 $ 4,508,010

(1) Includes oil and gas reserves acquired by Plains from Laramie Energy, LLC on May 31, 2007 in the Piceance Basin in Colorado. At December 31, 2006, the
estimated proved developed reserves relating to the acquired properties were 15,059 MBOE. See Summary Pro Forma Combined Oil and Gas Reserve Data
on page F-19.

(2) Excludes oil and gas reserves attributable to Pogo�s properties in the Gulf of Mexico and Canada, which were sold on June 8 and August 14, 2007,
respectively, as well as the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows from such reserves (and related dollar amounts). At December 31, 2006,

[…]

statements, no pro forma adjustments were made with respect to any anticipated cost savings that may result from the proposed acquisition of
Pogo or the corporate overhead charges included in Laramie Energy�s historical statements of income.

The allocation of the purchase price, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information, is a preliminary allocation based on currently available information. Plains expects to finalize its allocation of the purchase price as
soon after the completion of the proposed acquisition as practicable and the final purchase price allocation and the resulting effect on results of
operations may differ from the pro forma amounts included herein.

F-2

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AT JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

Plains
Historical

Pogo
Pro Forma

Note 4

Merger
Adjustments

Note 2

Plains

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

$ (209,000)(b)
1,665,992 (c)
(1,665,992)(a)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,793 $ 1,594,568 (1,385,568)(d) $ 10,793
Accounts receivable 126,837 135,933 �  262,770
Inventories 13,357 16,048 �  29,405
Other 48,511 4,073 16,757 (a) 69,341

199,498 1,750,622 (1,577,811) 372,309
Property and Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation,
depletion and amortization 3,305,069 3,352,723 946,932 (a) 7,604,724
Goodwill 153,093 �  641,763 (a) 794,856

(23,910)(a)
Other Assets 73,065 25,986 29,000 (c) 104,141

$ 3,730,725 $ 5,129,331 $ 15,974 $ 8,876,030

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 178,906 $ 167,621 $ �  $ 346,527
Commodity derivative contracts 83,611 5,611 �  89,222

(3,700)(a)
Other current liabilities 138,066 171,700 (3,500)(b) 302,566

400,583 344,932 (7,200) 738,315

8,353 (a)
(205,500)(b)
1,694,992 (c)

Long-Term Debt 1,475,000 1,447,772 (1,385,568)(d) 3,035,049
Asset Retirement Obligation 140,971 60,463 �  201,434
Other Long-Term Liabilities 27,810 48,094 �  75,904
Deferred Income Taxes 482,752 737,795 408,772 (a) 1,629,319
Stockholders� Equity 1,203,609 2,490,275 (497,875)(a) 3,196,009

$ 3,730,725 $ 5,129,331 $ 15,974 $ 8,876,030

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 199

F-3

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 200

Table of Contents

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

Plains
Historical

Pogo
Historical*

Plains
Pro Forma
(Note 3)

Pogo
Pro Forma
(Note 4)

Merger
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Plains
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 477,846 $ 430,922 $   507,415 $ 378,687 $ �  $ 886,102
Other operating revenues 2,394 3,548 2,394 3,548 �  5,942

480,240 434,470 509,809 382,235 �  892,044

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 179,030 138,424 187,823 100,850 �  288,673
Exploration costs, dry hole and
impairments �  65,668 �  65,542 (65,542)(e) �
General and administrative 52,410 56,894 149,467 56,894 (9,732)(e) 196,629
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and
accretion 115,736 168,169 135,343 154,858 4,014 (f) 294,215
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties �  (129,482) �  (129,482) 129,482 (g) �

347,176 299,673 472,633 248,662 58,222 779,517

Income from Operations 133,064 134,797 37,176 133,573 (58,222) 112,527

Other Income (Expense)
1,249 (h)
8,250 (i)

Interest expense (17,058) (43,806) (36,809) (44,771) (2,968)(j) (75,049)
Gain (loss) on mark-to-market derivative
contracts (36,427) (4,647) (36,427) (4,647) �  (41,074)
Interest and other income 1,324 114 1,354 114 �  1,468

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes 80,903 86,458 (34,706) 84,269 (51,691) (2,128)
Income tax (expense) benefit (35,015) (24,179) 17,825 (23,380) 13,434 (k) 7,879

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations $ 45,888 $ 62,279 $ (16,881) $ 60,889 $ (38,257) $ 5,751

Earnings from Continuing Operations
Per Share
Basic $ 0.63 $ 0.05

Diluted $ 0.63 $ 0.05

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 72,316 834 40,000 (l) 113,150

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 201

Diluted 73,382 834 40,000 (l) 114,216

* Reflects the reclassification of amounts to conform with Plains� presentation.

F-4

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 202

Table of Contents

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Plains
Historical

Pogo
Historical*

Plains
Pro Forma
(Note 3)

Pogo
Pro Forma
(Note 4)

Merger
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Plains
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,016,046 $ 924,699 $ 946,910 $ 708,894 $ �  $ 1,655,804
Other operating revenues 2,457 5,756 2,457 5,756 �  8,213

1,018,503 930,455 949,367 714,650 �  1,664,017

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 313,125 263,266 286,237 190,092 �  476,329
Exploration costs, dry hole and impairments �  96,790 �  84,580 (84,580)(e) �
General and administrative 123,134 101,121 155,532 101,121 (14,744)(e) 241,909
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and
accretion 216,782 294,255 213,833 252,365 43,522 (f) 509,720
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties (982,988) (304,777) (982,988) (304,777) 304,777 (g) (982,988)

(329,947) 450,655 (327,386) 323,381 248,975 244,970

Income from Operations 1,348,450 479,800 1,276,753 391,269 (248,975) 1,419,047
Other Income (Expense)

3,463 (h)
16,500 (i)

Interest expense (64,675) (70,004) (89,323) (77,207) 867 (j) (145,700)
Debt extinguishment costs (45,063) �  (45,063) �  �  (45,063)
Gain (loss) on mark-to-market derivative
contracts (297,503) 7,263 (297,503) 7,263 �  (290,240)
Gain on termination of merger agreement 37,902 �  37,902 �  �  37,902
Interest and other income 5,496 337 4,538 337 �  4,875

Income From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 984,607 417,396 887,304 321,662 (228,145) 980,821
Income tax (expense) benefit (384,897) (39,599) (345,782) (4,656) 92,678 (k) (257,760)

Income From Continuing Operations $ 599,710 $ 377,797 $ 541,522 $ 317,006 $ (135,467) $ 723,061

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per
Share
Basic $ 7.76 $ 6.11

Diluted $ 7.67 $ 6.06

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 77,273 1,000 40,000 (l) 118,273

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 203

Diluted 78,234 1,000 40,000 (l) 119,234

* Reflects the reclassification of amounts to conform with Plains� presentation.

F-5

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 204

Table of Contents

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

On July 17, 2007, Plains Exploration & Production Company (�Plains�) and Pogo Producing Company (�Pogo�) entered into a definitive agreement
pursuant to which Plains will acquire Pogo in a stock and cash transaction (the �merger�). Under the terms of the definitive agreement, Pogo
stockholders will receive (on an aggregate basis) 0.68201 shares of Plains common stock and $24.88 of cash for each share of Pogo common

[…]

corporate overhead charges included in Laramie Energy�s historical statements of income. Plains does not expect a material increase in its
general and administrative expenses as a result of the acquisition of the Piceance Basin properties.

� The March 2007 issuance of $500 million of 7% senior notes due 2017 (the �7% Senior Notes�). Plains used the net proceeds from the
offering of approximately $492 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and offering expenses, for general corporate purposes
and to repay borrowings under its senior revolving credit facility.

F-10

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 211

Table of Contents

� The June 2007 issuance of $600 million of 7 3/4% senior notes due 2015 (the �7 3/4% Senior Notes�). Plains used the net proceeds from
the offering of approximately $593 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and offering expenses, to repay borrowings under
its senior revolving credit facility related to the Laramie Acquisition.

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

Plains
Historical

Laramie
Energy

Historical (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Plains
Pro Forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 477,846 $ 29,569 $ �  $ 507,415
Other operating revenues 2,394 �  �  2,394

480,240 29,569 �  509,809

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 179,030 8,793 �  187,823
Exploration costs and abandonments �  44 (44)(2) �
General and administrative 52,410 97,057 �  149,467
Gain on sale of assets �  (658,707) 658,707 (3) �
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 115,736 17,006 2,601 (4) 135,343

347,176 (535,807) 661,264 472,633

Income (Loss) from Operations 133,064 565,376 (661,264) 37,176
Other Income (Expense)

3,889 (5)
Interest expense (17,058) (3,889) (19,751)(6) (36,809)
Gain (loss) on mark-to-market derivative contracts (36,427) (620) 620 (5) (36,427)

(374)(7)
Interest and other income 1,324 485 (81)(5) 1,354

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 80,903 561,352 (676,961) (34,706)
Income tax (expense) benefit (35,015) �  52,840 (8) 17,825

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 45,888 $ 561,352 $ (624,121) $ (16,881)

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share
Basic $ 0.63 $ (0.23)

Diluted $ 0.63 $ (0.23)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 72,316 834 (9) 73,150

Diluted 73,382 834 (9) 74,216

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 212

(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of Laramie Energy for the five months ended May 31, 2007. Plains acquired all of the oil and
gas properties and associated midstream assets of Laramie Energy on May 31, 2007.

F-11

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 213

Table of Contents

(2) Reflects the reversal of historical exploration and abandonment costs that were expensed under the successful efforts method of accounting

[…]

effects of permanent differences and state deferred tax rate adjustments, the post acquisition effective rate is 38%. In addition, the pro
forma adjustment for income taxes includes a tax benefit related to Laramie Energy�s historical pre-tax loss, which was not previously
recognized in Laramie Energy�s historical financial statements because Laramie Energy is a limited liability company and therefore is not
subject to income taxes.

(9) Reflects the incremental number of Plains common shares necessary to arrive at the 1.0 million shares of Plains common stock issued in
connection with the acquisition. The shares were issued on May 31, 2007 and approximately 166,000 shares are included in the Plains�
historical weighted average.

F-12

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Plains
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2006
Transactions

2007 Transactions

Plains
Pro Forma

Laramie
Energy

Historical (1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,016,046 $ (98,494)(2) $ 29,358 $ �  $ 946,910
Other operating revenues 2,457 �  �  �  2,457

1,018,503 (98,494) 29,358 �  949,367

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 313,125 (36,552)(2) 9,664 �  286,237
Exploration costs and abandonments �  �  8,802 (8,802)(6) �
General and administrative 123,134 �  32,398 �  155,532
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and
accretion 216,782 (35,793)(3) 13,058 19,786 (7) 213,833
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties (982,988) �  �  �  (982,988)

(329,947) (72,345) 63,922 10,984 (327,386)

Income (Loss) from Operations 1,348,450 (26,149) (34,564) (10,984) 1,276,753
Other Income (Expense)

2,971 (8)
Interest expense (64,675) 31,837 (4) (2,971) (56,485)(9) (89,323)
Debt extinguishment costs (45,063) �  �  �  (45,063)
Gain (loss) on mark-to-market derivative
contracts (297,503) �  3,381 (3,381)(8) (297,503)
Gain on termination of merger agreement 37,902 �  �  �  37,902

(840)(10)
Interest and other income (expense) 5,496 �  14 (132)(8) 4,538

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 984,607 5,688 (34,140) (68,851) 887,304
Income tax (expense) benefit (384,897) (2,267)(5) �  41,382 (5) (345,782)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 599,710 $ 3,421 $ (34,140) $ (27,469) $ 541,522

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per
Share
Basic $ 7.76 $ 6.92

Diluted $ 7.67 $ 6.83

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 215

Basic 77,273 1,000 (11) 78,273

Diluted 78,234 1,000 (11) 79,234

(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of Laramie Energy for the year ended December 31, 2006.

F-13

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 216

Table of Contents

(2) Reflects the reversal of revenues and expenses attributable to the properties sold to Occidental. There are no adjustments for the properties

[…]

� The sale of certain of Pogo�s federal and state Gulf of Mexico oil and gas leasehold interests and related pipelines and equipment.
This transaction, which closed on June 8, 2007, had an effective date of April 1, 2007. This transaction is reflected in Pogo�s
historical condensed consolidated financial statements at and for the six months ended June 30, 2007.

� The sale of all of the issued and outstanding stock of Northrock to TAQA for approximately $2 billion. The results of Northrock
have been reflected in Pogo�s historical financial statements as discontinued operations. Pogo used the proceeds to repay outstanding
senior debt under their senior revolving credit facility and money market lines of credit.

F-15

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 219

Table of Contents

POGO PRODUCING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

Pogo
Historical

Consolidated
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pogo
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets: $ 1,964,231 (A)
Cash and cash investments $ 20,337 (390,000)(B) $ 1,594,568
Accounts and other receivables 135,933 �  135,933
Inventories 16,048 �  16,048
Assets from discontinued operations 103,101 (103,101)(A) �
Other 4,073 �  4,073

Total current assets 279,492 1,471,130 1,750,622
Property and equipment, net 3,352,723 �  3,352,723

Assets from discontinued operations 2,946,578 (2,946,578)(A) �
Other 25,986 �  25,986

$ 6,604,779 $ (1,475,448) $ 5,129,331

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 167,621 $ �  $ 167,621
Commodity derivative contracts 5,611 �  5,611
Liabilities from discontinued operations 169,105 (169,105)(A) �
Other 148,700 23,000 (A) 171,700

Total current liabilities 491,037 (146,105) 344,932

Long-term debt 1,837,772 (390,000)(B) 1,447,772
Liabilities from discontinued operations 737,810 (737,810)(A) �
Asset retirement obligation 60,463 �  60,463
Deferred credits and other 48,094 �  48,094
Deferred income tax 737,795 �  737,795
Shareholders� equity 2,691,808 (201,533)(A) 2,490,275

$ 6,604,779 $ (1,475,448) $ 5,129,331

(A) Reflects the closing of the Northrock Disposition on August 14, 2007. Total cash proceeds were $1.964 billion, net of transaction expenses
and purchase price adjustments of $27.0 million and certain cash adjustments allowed under the sales agreement of $8.7 million.

(B) Reflects adjustments resulting from the repayment of outstanding long-term debt under Pogo�s senior revolving credit facility and money
market lines of credit using proceeds from the Northrock Disposition.

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 220

F-16

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 221

Table of Contents

POGO PRODUCING COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pogo
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pogo
Pro Forma

Revenues and Other Income
Oil & gas revenues $ 430,922 $ (52,235)(C) $ 378,687
Other 3,548 �  3,548

Total 434,470 (52,235) 382,235

Operating Costs and Expenses:
(37,574)(C)
32,947 (D)

Lease operating 96,562 8,915 (D) 100,850
General and administrative 56,894 �  56,894
Exploration 14,002 �  14,002
Dry hole and impairment 51,666 (126)(C) 51,540

4,213 (D)
DD&A 163,956 (13,311)(E) 154,858
Production and other taxes 32,947 (32,947)(D) �
Net gain on sales of properties (129,482) �  (129,482)
Other 13,128 (13,128)(D) �

Total 299,673 (51,011) 248,662

Operating Income 134,797 (1,224) 133,573
Interest:

39,942 (D)
27,356 (F)

Charges (83,748) (28,321)(F) (44,771)
Income 89 �  89
Capitalized 39,942 (39,942)(D) �
Commodity Derivative Expense (4,647) �  (4,647)
Foreign Currency Transaction Gain 25 �  25

Income from Continuing Operations before Taxes 86,458 (2,189) 84,269
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (24,179)(H) 799 (G) (23,380)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations $ 62,279 $ (1,390) $ 60,889

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share:
Basic $ 1.08 $ 1.05

Diluted $ 1.06 $ 1.04

Weighted Average Shares:
Basic 57,776 57,776

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 222

Diluted 58,501 58,501

F-17

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 223

Table of Contents

POGO PRODUCING COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pogo
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pogo

Pro Forma
Revenues and Other Income
Oil & gas revenues $ 924,699 $ (215,805)(C) $ 708,894
Other 5,756 �  5,756

Total 930,455 (215,805) 714,650

Operating Costs and Expenses:
(73,174)(C)
67,644 (D)

Lease operating 183,356 12,266 (D) 190,092
General and administrative 101,121 �  101,121
Exploration 15,846 (129)(C) 15,717
Dry hole and impairment 80,944 (12,081)(C) 68,863

9,008 (D)
DD&A 285,247 (41,890)(E) 252,365
Production and other taxes 67,644 (67,644)(D) �
Net gain on sales of properties (304,777) �  (304,777)
Other 21,274 (21,274)(D) �

Total 450,655 (127,274) 323,381

Operating Income 479,800 (88,531) 391,269
Interest:

77,730 (D)
52,968 (F)

Charges (147,734) (60,171)(F) (77,207)
Income 299 �  299
Capitalized 77,730 (77,730)(D) �
Commodity Derivative Income 7,263 �  7,263
Foreign Currency Transaction Gain 38 �  38

Income from Continuing Operations before Taxes 417,396 (95,734) 321,662
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (39,599)(H) 34,943 (G) (4,656)

Income From Continuing Operations $ 377,797 $ (60,791) $ 317,006

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per Share:
Basic $ 6.56 $ 5.50

Diluted $ 6.50 $ 5.46

Weighted Average Shares:
Basic 57,611 57,611

Diluted 58,112 58,112

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 224

(C) Reflects the reversal of revenues and expenses attributable to the properties sold.

(D) Reflects the reclassifications of amounts to conform with Plains� presentation.

(E) Adjusts DD&A and accretion for (1) the reduction in DD&A reflecting the production volumes attributable to the properties sold; and (2) the
reduction in accretion expense related to the asset retirement obligation attributable to the properties sold.

[…]

reduction of the Alberta and Saskatchewan provincial tax rates, as well as a reduction in the statutory Canadian federal income tax rate, which generated a
deferred tax benefit of approximately $112 million and $10 million in 2006 and 2007, respectively. Generally accepted accounting principles (�GAAP�)
requires that the entire effect of changes in enacted tax rates be allocated to continuing operations. Pursuant to SEC rules for pro forma financial statements,
no pro forma adjustments were made with respect to these nonrecurring deferred income tax benefits included in Pogo�s historical statements of income.

F-18

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

Summary Pro Forma Combined Oil and Gas Reserve Data

The following tables set forth summary pro forma information with respect to Plains� and Pogo�s pro forma combined estimated net proved oil
and gas reserves as of December 31, 2006. Future exploration, exploitation and development expenditures, as well as future commodity prices
and service costs will affect the reserve volumes attributable to the acquired properties.

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Gas Reserves at December 31, 2006

Plains
Pro Forma (a)

Pogo
Pro Forma (b)

Plains
Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 333,630 83,924 417,554
Gas (MMcf) 198,799 877,187 1,075,986
MBOE 366,763 230,122 596,885

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 172,059 56,146 228,205
Gas (MMcf) 149,898 677,283 827,181
MBOE 197,042 169,026 366,068

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows at December 31, 2006 (in thousands)

Future cash inflows $ 17,738,792 $ 8,986,359 $ 26,725,151
Future development costs (2,030,562) (1,136,534) (3,167,096)
Future production expense (6,793,981) (2,713,070) (9,507,051)
Future income tax expense (2,919,860) (1,319,514) (4,239,374)

Future net cash flows 5,994,389 3,817,241 9,811,630
Discounted at 10% per year (3,310,189) (1,993,431) (5,303,620)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 2,684,200 $ 1,823,810 $ 4,508,010

(a) On May 31, 2007 Plains acquired from Laramie Energy all of its interests in oil and gas producing properties in the Piceance Basin in
Colorado. The following tables set forth summary pro forma information with respect to Plains� and Laramie Energy�s combined estimated
net proved oil and gas reserves as of December 31, 2006:

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Gas Reserves at December 31, 2006
Plains

Historical
Laramie
Energy

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Plains
Pro Forma

Estimated Proved Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 333,217 413 333,630
Gas (MMcf) 110,922 87,877 198,799
MBOE 351,704 15,059 366,763

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 171,646 413 172,059
Gas (MMcf) 62,021 87,877 149,898
MBOE 181,983 15,059 197,042

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows at December 31, 2006 (in thousands)

Future cash inflows $ 17,318,297 $ 420,495 $ �  $ 17,738,792
Future development costs (1,979,251) (51,311) �  (2,030,562)
Future production expense (6,623,201) (170,780) �  (6,793,981)
Future income tax expense (3,063,433) �  143,573 (2,919,860)

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 226

Future net cash flows 5,652,412 198,404 143,573 5,994,389
Discounted at 10% per year (3,141,749) (83,258) (85,182) (3,310,189)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 2,510,663 $ 115,146 $ 58,391 $ 2,684,200

(1) Laramie Energy is a limited liability company that is not subject to income taxes. Pro forma income tax expense reflects expense on the
combined future net cash flows based on Plains� estimated effective tax rate, after giving effect to the pro forma transactions.

F-19

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

(b) On June 8, 2007 Pogo sold certain of its federal and state Gulf of Mexico oil and gas leasehold interests and related pipelines and
equipment. On August 14, 2007 Pogo sold all of the issued and outstanding shares of Northrock. The sale of Northrock resulted in the
disposition of all of Pogo�s Canadian operations. The following tables set forth summary pro forma information with respect to Pogo�s
estimated net proved oil and gas reserves as of December 31, 2006:

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Gas Reserves at December 31, 2006

Pogo
Historical

2007
Northrock Sale

2007

Offshore
Property
Sale

Pogo
Pro Forma

Estimated Proved Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 163,335 (64,617) (14,794) 83,924
Gas (MMcf) 1,232,970 (318,313) (37,470) 877,187
MBOE 368,830 (117,669) (21,039) 230,122

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 123,603 (55,918) (11,539) 56,146
Gas (MMcf) 938,341 (236,791) (24,267) 677,283
MBOE 279,993 (95,383) (15,584) 169,026

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows at December 31, 2006 (in thousands)

Future cash inflows $ 14,339,066 $ (4,275,551) $ (1,077,156) $ 8,986,359
Future development costs (1,575,879) 251,421 187,924 (1,136,534)
Future production expense (4,193,910) 1,315,396 165,444 (2,713,070)
Future income tax expense (2,192,343) 650,279 222,550 (1,319,514)

Future net cash flows 6,376,934 (2,058,455) (501,238) 3,817,241
Discounted at 10% per year (3,023,966) 902,836 127,699 (1,993,431)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 3,352,968 $ (1,155,619) $ (373,539) $ 1,823,810

F-20

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 228

Table of Contents

ANNEX A

Execution Version

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

PLAINS EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY,

PXP ACQUISITION LLC

and

POGO PRODUCING COMPANY

Dated July 17, 2007

Edgar Filing: POGO PRODUCING CO - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ARTICLE I THE MERGER A-1

   Section 1.1 The Merger A-1
   Section 1.2 Effective Time; Closing A-2
   Section 1.3 Effect of the Merger A-2
   Section 1.4 Governing Instruments A-2
   Section 1.5 Directors and Officers of Surviving Company A-2